such investments, we will invest the net proceeds primarily in cash, cash equivalents, U.S. government
securities and other high-quality temporary investments that mature in one year or less from the date of
investment.

S-19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth:

•   the actual consolidated capitalization of the Company as of June 30, 2023; and

•   the consolidated capitalization of the Company on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the assumed
sale of an aggregate of 5,190,312 shares of our common stock by us in this offering at a public
offering price of $14.45, after deducting the sales load (underwriting discounts and commissions) of
approximately $2.39 million and estimated offering expenses of approximately $150,000 payable
by us, and giving effect to the use of such proceeds as described in this prospectus supplement.

You should read this table together with “Use of Proceeds” and our most recent balance sheet included in
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2023, which is incorporated by
reference herein.

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

June 30,
2023

(unaudited)

As Adjusted
for this

Offering

Assets
Investments at fair value   $ 1,148,018   $ 1,148,018
Cash and cash equivalents   12,268   12,268
Interest receivable   12,117   12,117
Deferred credit facility costs   2,523   2,523
Other assets   14,157   14,157

Total Assets   $ 1,189,083   $ 1,189,083

Liabilities
2025 Notes, net of $2,981 of unamortized deferred financing costs   $ 179,519   $ 179,519
August 2026 Notes, net of $1,814 of unamortized deferred financing costs   123,186   123,186
December 2026 Notes, net of $1,288 of unamortized deferred financing costs   73,712   73,712
Convertible Notes, net of $1,563 of unamortized deferred financing costs   48,437   48,437
KeyBank Credit Facility   232,000   159,538
Distribution payable   19,432   19,432
Security deposits   14,986   14,986
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   15,816   15,816

Total Liabilities   $ 707,088   $ 634,626

Net Assets
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 200,000,000 shares authorized;

36,664,864 and 41,855,176 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30,
2023 and the date of this offering, respectively   37   42

Paid-in capital in excess of par   496,825   569,282
Distributable earnings/(accumulated deficit)   (14,867)   (14,867)

Total Net Assets   481,995   554,457
Total Liabilities and Net Assets   $ 1,189,083   $ 1,189,083

Net Asset Value Per Share   $ 13.15   $ 13.25

S-20

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DISTRIBUTIONS

The information required by this item is contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on March 2, 2023, and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended June 30, 2023, filed with the SEC on August 2, 2023, each of which are incorporated by reference
herein.

S-21

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

We are offering the shares of common stock described in this prospectus supplement through a number of
underwriters. UBS Securities LLC, Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc., RBC Capital

[…]

prices and discounts are hypothetical in the presentation below.

The examples assume that Company XYZ has 25,000,000 common shares outstanding, $600,000,000 in
total assets and $300,000,000 in total liabilities. The current net asset value and net asset value per share are
thus $300,000,000 and $12.00. The table illustrates the dilutive effect on nonparticipating Stockholder A of
(1) an offering of 2,500,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares) at $10.80 per share after offering expenses
and commissions (a 10% discount from net asset value), (2) an offering of 6,250,000 shares (25% of the
outstanding shares) at $10.20 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 15% discount from net asset
value) and (3) an offering of 6,250,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $0.00 per share after offering
expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from net asset value).

Prior to Sale
Below NAV
Per Share

Example 1 – 10% Offering
at 10% Discount(1)

Example 2 – 25% Offering
at 15% Discount(1)

Example 3 – 25% Offering
at 100% Discount(1)

Following
Sale   Percent

Change   Following
Sale   Percent

Change   Following
Sale   Percent

Change

Offering Price

Price per Share to Public   —   $ 11.37   —   $ 10.74   —   $ —   —
Net Proceeds per Share to

Issuer   —   $ 10.80   —   $ 10.20   —   $ —   —
Increase in Shares and

Decrease
to NAV Per Share

Total Shares Outstanding   25,000,000   27,500,000   10.00%   31,250,000   25.00%   31,250,000   25.00%

NAV per Share   $ 12.00   $ 11.89   (0.92)%  $ 11.64   (3.00)%  $ 9.60   (20.00)%
Dilution to Nonparticipating

Stockholder A

Share Dilution
Shares Held by Stockholder

A   250,000   250,000   —   250,000   —   250,000   —
Percentage of Shares Held

by Stockholder A   1.00%   0.91%  (9.09)%   0.80%  (20.00)%   0.80%  (20.00)%

NAV Dilution
Total NAV Held by

Stockholder A   $ 3,000,000   $ 2,972,500   (0.92)%  $ 2,910,000   (3.00)%  $ 2,400,000   (20.00)%
Total Investment by

Stockholder A (Assumed
to be $12.00 per Share)   $ 3,000,000   $ 3,000,000   —   $ 3,000,000   —   $ 3,000,000   —

Total Dilution to Stockholder
A (Change in Total NAV
Held by Stockholder)   —   $ (27,500)   —   $ (90,000)   —   $ (600,000)   —

NAV Dilution Per Share
NAV per Share Held by

Stockholder A   —   $ 11.89   —   $ 11.64   —   $ 9.60   —
Investment per Share Held

by Stockholder A   $ 12.00   $ 12.00   —   $ 12.00   —   $ 12.00   —
NAV Dilution per Share

Experienced by
Stockholder A (NAV per
Share Less
Investment per Share)   —   $ (0.11)   —   $ (0.36)   —   $ (2.40)   —

Percentage NAV Dilution
Experienced by
Stockholder A (NAV
Dilution per Share
Divided by Investment
per Share)   —   —   (0.92)%   —   (3.00)%   —   (20.00)%

____________

(1)   Assumes a 5% selling compensation and expenses paid by us.

Impact on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below net asset value per share or who buy
additional shares in the secondary market at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses
and commissions) will experience the same types of net asset value dilution as the nonparticipating
stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted
offering as their interest in our shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of net asset value dilution to